

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CITY MANAGER

DATE: 2016 September 26

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE

FILE: 5820-20 Reference: 145-08/16

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIRS

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the asphaltic concrete pavement repairs.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a one year contract award to Blackrete Paving Ltd. for an estimated total cost of \$383,250 including GST in the amount of \$18,250 as outlined in this report.

REPORT

Five tenders ranging from \$383,250.00 to \$591,559.50 were received by the closing time on 2016 September 06. The work of this project is to provide materials, labour, equipment, plant, tools, permits, and transportation to complete asphaltic concrete pavement repairs in the form of asphaltic concrete cold milling and machine laid hot mix asphaltic concrete paving, and to perform Portland cement concrete repairs by hand forming and placement.

The contract award is on an as if and when required basis for a one year term from 2016 October 01 to 2017 September 30 with options to extend up to a maximum of four individual one year terms at the sole discretion of the City.

The lowest tenderer, Blackrete Paving Ltd., has not previously undertaken a contract with the City; however, reference checks done by City staff indicate the contractor has the equipment, personnel, and capability to successfully complete the work required under this contract. Blackrete Paving Ltd. has completed similar contracts for the City of Surrey, Corporation of Delta and Fortis BC. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding has been provided for this work within the 2016 – 2020 Annual Financial Plan under various accounts.

for

Denise Jorgenson DIRECTOR FINANCE

GC:DZ/tis Copied to: Director Engineering

-94-